persons elected as school commissioners,) a certificate of their election, and transmit the same to said school commissioners in each and every school town in their respective counties.

WILLIAM SHEW.

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

APPROVED, January 25, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

AN ACT

To establish the seat of justice of the county of Washington.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

where established.

Section 1. That for the term of five years from and af-Seat of justice ter the passage of this act, the seat of justice of the county of Washington shall be established at the village of Washington, on section twenty-eight, township eleven, range twentytwo, east; and all district courts to be held in and for said Courts where county, during said time, shall be held at the public school house, in said village, until some other and more suitable place

held.

shall be provided for that purpose. SEC. 2. The several county offices required by law to be kept at the county seat, shall be removed to, and kept at the said county seat, as soon as suitable and convenient rooms or buildings shall be provided therefor, without expense, or

County offices where kept.

charge to the county.

SEC. 3. All acts and parts of acts heretofore passed, and contravening this act, are hereby repealed.

WILLIAM SHEW,

Speaker of the House of Representatives.

MASON C. DARLING,

President of the Council.

Approved, January 25, 1847. HENRY DODGE.

JOINT RESOLUTION

In relation to the acts and proceedings of the commissioners to construct the Mississippi and Grant river canal.

Resolved, by the Council and House of Representatives of the Territory of Wisconsin:

That the acts and proceedings of James F. Chapman, the commissioner appointed by an act entitled, "an act to provide for the improvement of Grant river, at Potosi, in Grant county," approved January 31, 1846, to superintend the work Certain acts of cutting a canal from the main channel of the Mississippi ratified and approved. river, to the Grant river at Potosi, in Grant county, as detailed in his report to the legislative assembly, made on the 15th day of January, 1847, be, and the same are hereby ratified and approved, and the said James F. Chapman, commissioner as aforesaid, is hereby authorized to proceed in the expenditure of the funds, which now are, or hereafter may be applicable to the said work, upon the plan adopted by said